User’s Guide
TPSM846C24 Power Module Evaluation Module User's
Guide
ABSTRACT
This user’s guide contains information for the TPSM846C24EVM-006 evaluation module (BSR006). The user's
guide also includes the performance specifications, schematic, bill of materials (BOM), and layout of the EVM.
Table of Contents
1 Description.............................................................................................................................................................................. 2

Figure 6-1. TPSM846C24EVM Schematic
Schematic www.ti.com
6 TPSM846C24 Power Module Evaluation Module User's Guide SNVU571A – DECEMBER 2017 – REVISED FEBRUARY 2022
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2022 Texas Instruments Incorporated
7 Bill of Material
Table 7-1 lists the EVM BOM.
Table 7-1. TPSM846C24EVM Bill of Material
Designator QTY Description Part Number Manufacturer
PCB 1 Printed Circuit Board 74-01196 Any
U1 1 TPSM846C24 TPSM846C24MOL Texas Instruments
C1, C2 2 CAP, AL, 330 µF, 25 V, ±20%, 0.053 Ω, TH 25ZL330MEFC10X12.5 Rubycon
C3, C4, C5, C6 4 CAP, CERM, 22 µF, 25 V, ±10%, X5R, 1210 GRM32ER61E226KE15L Murata
C7, C8, C12 3 CAP, CERM, 0.01 µF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 GRM188R71H103KA01D Murata
C9 1 CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 16 V, ±10%, X5R, 0805 GRM21BR61C475KA88L Murata
C10 1 CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 16 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 GRM188R71C104KA01D Murata
C11 1 CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, ±10%, X7R, 0805 GRM21BR71E105KA99L Murata
C13 1 CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 16 V, ±10%, X7R, 0805 GRM21BR71C225KA12L Murata
C14, C15, C16, C17 4 CAP, CERM, 47 µF, 6.3 V, ±20%, X5R, 1210 GRM32ER60J476ME20L Murata
C22, C23 2 CAP, Tantalum Polymer, 470 µF, 6.3 V, ±20%, 0.01 Ω, 7343-40 SMD 6TPF470MAH Panasonic
C26 1 CAP, CERM, 1000 pF, 16 V, ±10%, X7R, 0402 GRM155R71C102KA01D Murata
C27 1 CAP, CERM, 1500 pF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0402 GRM155R71H152KA01D Murata
C28 1 CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0402 GRM155R71H222KA01D Murata
J1, J2, J3 3 Terminal Block, 30 A, 9.52-mm (.375) Pitch, 2-Pos, TH OSTT7022150 On-Shore Technology
J4, J5 2 Socket Strip, 2 × 1, 100 mil, Black, Tin, TH 310-43-102-41-001000 Mill-Max
P1 1 Header, 100mil, 5x2, Tin, TH PEC05DAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
P2 1 Header, 100mil, 3 × 2, Tin, TH PEC03DAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
P3 1 Header, 100 mil, 4 × 2, Tin, TH PEC04DAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
R3 1 RES, 3.83 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW04023K83FKED Vishay-Dale
R4 1 RES, 7.15 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW04027K15FKED Vishay-Dale
R5 1 RES, 8.25 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW04028K25FKED Vishay-Dale
R6, R18, R19 3 RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW040210K0FKED Vishay-Dale
R7 1 RES, 16.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW040216K5FKED Vishay-Dale
R8, R9 2 RES, 49.9, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 CRCW060349R9FKEA Vishay-Dale
R10 1 RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW04021K00FKED Vishay-Dale
R11 1 RES, 665, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW0402665RFKED Vishay-Dale
R12 1 RES, 499, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW0402499RFKED Vishay-Dale
R13 1 RES, 20.0 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW040220K0FKED Vishay-Dale
R14 1 RES, 26.7 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW040226K7FKED Vishay-Dale
R15 1 RES, 68.1 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 CRCW040268K1FKED Vishay-Dale
R16, R17 2 RES, 10.0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 CRCW060310R0FKEA Vishay-Dale
TP1, TP13, TP14 3 Test Point, Multipurpose, Red, TH 5010 Keystone
TP2, TP10, TP11,
TP12, TP15 5 Test Point, Multipurpose, Black, TH 5011 Keystone
TP3, TP4, TP5, TP6,